

No. 16-988

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOELLE SILVER,

Petitioner,

v.

CHEEKTOWAGA CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT, DENNIS KANE,
INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SUPERINTENDENT OF
SCHOOLS, CHEEKTOWAGA CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE

Counsel of Record

American Freedom Law Center

P.O. Box 131098

Ann Arbor, Michigan 48113

(734) 635-3756

rmuise@americanfreedomlawcenter.org

DAVID YERUSHALMI

American Freedom Law Center

2020 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Suite 189

Washington, D.C. 20006

(855) 835-2352

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT IN REPLY 1

I. Denial of Certiorari in Prior Public School
Teacher Speech Cases Is No Basis to Deny
Certiorari Here 1

II. This Case Is the Ideal Vehicle to Address
the Constitutional Rights of Public School
Teachers 7

CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	7, 8, 9
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	7, 8, 9
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	7, 8, 9
<i>Johnson v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 07cv783 BEN (NLS), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25301 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 25, 2010), <i>rev'd</i> , 658 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Johnson v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 658 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2011)	2, 3
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	4
<i>Marchi v. Bd. of Coop. Educ. Servs. of Albany</i> , 173 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 1999)	4, 7, 8
<i>Md. v. Balt. Radio Show, Inc.</i> , 338 U.S. 912 (1950)	2
<i>Peck v. Baldwinsville Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 426 F.3d 617 (2d Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	7, 8, 9
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	3, 4

Roberts v. Madigan,
921 F.2d 1047 (10th Cir. 1990) 2, 4, 6

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995) 3

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969) 7, 8, 9

CONSTITUTION AND RULE

U.S. Const. amend. I 1, 3, 4

Sup. Ct. R. 10 1
